(TSXV: BUF) ("Buffalo Coal Corp." or "the Group" or "the
Company" or "the Issuer") advises its shareholders that Belvedere Resources DMCC ("Belvedere") has
received written consent from Investec Bank Ltd to assign the convertible debt ("the Loan") of USD
27,000,000 (twenty-seven million United States dollars) purchased from Resource Capital Fund V L.P.
("RCF") for a consideration of USD 2,000,000 (two million United States dollars) ("the Transaction") in
Belvedere's favour.

This transaction was first announced on June 15, 2022 and the Company is now in the process of